THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE {SLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 260

Approved May 10, 1971

RESOLVED_, that the Petition of Harold B. Perlow,
120 Johnston Street; Providence, Rhode Island, for appoint-
men£ aé an Auctioneer, havihg been certified as a qualified
elector of the Ciﬁy of Providence by a member of the Board
of Canvassers and Registration, is hereby granted for the
remainder of the term of four years ending on the first

Monday in January 1975.
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CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PETITION TO THE CITY COUNCIL
TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE:

The undersigned respectfully petitions

your Honorable Body that he be appointed as /L“Q%vﬂﬁp¢)/
y =

in the City of Providence, Rhode Island for the term ending
on the First Monday in January 19;757 and hereby declares

that he is a qualified elector in the City of Providence,

Signature* @‘\LL@M%) Q/{/Q\‘/\/“
7V
Residence_ WL 5712 fyﬂ(/., ﬂ e

Date of Birth _ 3 /C///;liﬁ

Rhode Island.

o
-

Business Address_ /Y3 /QJ%( S{ X%«L//g
*Signature must correspond with the records of the Board of

Canvassers’gpd‘Registration of the City of Providence, Rhode

.Island.

This is to certify that the subject petitioner is a qualified

elector of the City of Providence, Rhode Island as of

March 3, 19 7L

o

Member - Bodgg,of/égnva&

and Registration
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City of Providence, R. I,

o Department of City Clerk

) ' MEMORANDUM
DATE: - February 22, 1971
- T0: Colonel McQueeney

SUBJECT: HAROLD B. PERLOW

CONSIDERED BY: 'City Clerk Vespia
DISPOSITION: Will you kindly inform me as to whether a police
' report exists on Harold B, Perlow, 120 Johnston
Street, Providence,; Rhode Island, date of birth,
March 4, 1926,

Ut Craace
: City Clerk



February 25, 1971

‘Mr., Vincent Vespia

City Clerk
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Sir:

This is to certify that a search of the files
in our Bureau of Criminal Identification has failed
to reveel any Police record for the person bearing
the name: Harold B. Perlow , dob Mar. l, 1926,

120 Johnston Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Joseph W, Neil
Commander

Acting Chief of Police
JWN 3 jm ‘
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THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 261

Approved May 10, 1971

Resolved,

Th at the following named person,firm

or corporation is hereby granted permission to erect, alter or use

a building or structure at the location named herein for the sale

of petroleum, kerossene, gasoline, coal o0il and their products, com-

" pounds and components as described and shown in and on the appli-

cation therefor and accompanying plat, all on file in the office of

the Department of Building Inspection subject to the conditions

. that said person, firm or corporation shall not violate any of the

laws of the State of Rhode Island or any of the Ordinances of the
City of Providence relative to the erection, use or occupation of
said structure and that said person, firm or corporation shall not
allow petroleum, kerosene, gasoline, coal oil or their products,
cbmpounds or components, to be conveyed over or across any sidewalk
by means of any pipe or hose, and upon such special conditions as
are hereby enumerated and further provided that_the Director of the
Department of Building Inspection may authorize uinor changesvin

the structural detail of plans on file, viz:

Salvatore B. and Rita V. Vihgi, 250 Broadway Lot 108, Plat 28;

install one (1) 6,000 Gallon Gasoline Storage Tank and One (1)
Filling Pump, making a total of three filling pumps and a total
storage capacity of 12,000 gallons upon the premises.

The erection or location of any buildings or structures not

shown on the original plat on file with the Director of Department_f/f

of Building Inspection, or any change in the location of buildings
or structures from that shown on said plat shall be deewmed a v;cl~

ation.of this permit. ) Pl
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Tg the Director of the Depariment of BEuilding Inspec
]_

Merch 1921

Providence,

tHom:
nsi ali additional gasoline storage
~Ganol

The undereigned hereby apvlies Yor permission o evesd ing. statien specified as followa:
1. _ Building District .. ' Ward.
9 Street Location..230. . Broadway,. corner Broadway.end Battey Streets
3. Plat 28 Lot 108, &
" 4, Owner Soalvatore.B..and Rita V. Vingi . ‘,“
5. Number of Pumps . P (Mew Station) (S ij‘r‘:\- g
6. Number of Buildings i ' -
7. Number of Curb Cuts.wmeni N Width 8 o 2
8. Drawings Accompanying Application 3 .
9. Number of Pumps Now o1 Premises 2
16. Number of Additional Pumps 1 Total on Lot 2
11. Capacity of Tanks (Existing) 6,000 gallons ’
12. Capscity of Additional Tanks. 6,000 h
-13. Total Capacity on Lot 12,000.....0
14. Is Gagoline or Oil to Be Sold? ves
15, Zoning District C=ds
16. Estimated Cost.. 52,100

Apgﬁ?(}/ ,6%p/ﬁ,4b4wj

Commissioner of Public Safety

Approvedﬁ / Z /// // ol /é

T SR
Traffic :;n"meer

s Lo 1. f/’;

/16/ Director of Public Works

' REMARKS
List of additional coal oils, compounds and com-
ponents to be stored and sold.

Product Quantity Pumps Used
gasoline 6,000 gal. Total 3
Presenk. Storage capaclty 1is 6,000 gals.
Permil. issued in 1959 for 17 500 0315.
but only 6,000 used in tnree i 030 gal.
tanks and onE 3, 000 EaHKY Petlrlone

requests eadditional storage 61, UOO als
in.ona.b 000°"’th Fenk.makine tots

S // ‘ 12,000 g218.,.21s0 one additional pun@ on
’ App"OV@ﬁ:?/ 7 preseni..islend. meking total of 3" all for
e e Aol ~/¢ ﬁﬁﬂfi qf-nr:v*e sale_ and marketing of 5% lead

Director of the Department of Building Inspec‘umn

lae, ot
Wi e

content gasoline
Salvatore..B

and.Rits. Y.
Owner’s Name

403 Mount Plessant Avenue,f
L‘valucuuc, _uLL de-Tgland.- i

iy A § 4 %3

deress
\/\““A’e” v*ﬂ, 1 BN AL l—::@

Swan, Reenev!&(Jenckes
Agent’s Name
011 Turks Heed Building

Providence; - Bhgdes ToTand- @29@3m~

8217200

Vingi
kg

IR R

Telephone Number

&




LOTS

40

41

b2

53

96

97

108

109

111

112

121

122
123
124

125
126

197

248

PLAT 28

NAMES & ADDRESSES

Rose R, Steele
232 Broadway

Raymond J. Contillo & wf. Maxry B.
236 Broadway

Viector L. Pedorella & Julia M, Pedorella
242 Broadway

Theodore J. Fabrizio & wf, Pauline E.
100 Glenham Road =~ Cranston, R.I.

John LaPolla for life
53 Vernon St.

Ralph A, Borrassi & wf. Loreta
55 Vernon St,.

Salvatore B, & Rita V. Vingi
403 Mt, Pleasant Ave.

Jtalo~-American Club
256 Broadway i '

Misak Sarkis Berberian & wf, Agavne K.
165 Washington Ave.

Giovanni Pagliaro & wf. Vincénza
272 Broadway .

Vincent Lonardo & wf, Fortuna
35 Vernon St,

Grace I, Farley
1331 Narragansett Blvd. -~ Cranston, R.I.

Giovannina Calenda & wf. Allessandro
25 Battey St.

Elena Costantino
35 Turner St.

" (4] ” "

Julius Manekofsky & wf. Beverly
77 Burnside St., =~ Cranston, R.I.

Michael A, St. Angelo & wf, Doris E.
103 Almy St. . =

Domenic A, Durante & wf., Frances L.
16 Kepler St.



LOTS

249

-

250

251

253

661

942

PLAT 28

NAMES & ADDRESSES

Madeline Martellini
257 Broadway

Anna M, Tramonti
253 Broadway

Charles B, Crisman & wf, Dorothy E,
RFD #1, Box 194 A Chestnut St,

Broadway Apartments, Inc,
235 Broadway

Antonioc Fransosi
48 Bay Road -~ Barrington, R.I.

Allen F, Owen & wf, Alice A,
57 Vernon St,
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THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 262

Approved May 10, 1971
Resolved,

Th@l’ the following named person,firm

or corporation is hereby granted permission to erect, alter or use

a building'or structure at the location named herein for the sale

- of petroleum, kerosene, gasoline, coal oil and their products, com-

pounds and components as described and shown in and on the appli-

" cation therefor and accompanying plat, all on file in the office of
the Department of Building Inspection subject to the conditions

. that said person, firm or corporation shall not violate any of the

laws of the State of Rhode Island or any of the Ordinances of the
City of Providence relative to the erection, use or occupation of
said structure and that said person, firm or corporation shall not
allow petroleum, kerosene, gasoline, coal oil or their products,
compounds or components, to be conveyed over or acrosg any sidewalk
by wmeans of any pipe or hose, and u@on such special conditions as
are hereby enumerated and further provided that the Director qf the

Department of Building Inspection amay authorize wminor changes in

 the structural detail of plans on file, viz:

Texaco, Inc., 540 Allens Avenue, Lot 196, Plat 55; remove existing
‘tanks and install one (1) 2,000; one (1) 4,000 and one (1) 6,000

gallon gasoline storage tanks; and install one (1) addltional filling
pump, making a total of five filllng pumps and a total storage capacity
of 12,000 gallons upon the premlses.

The erection or location of any bulldlngs or structures not

“&hown on the original plat on file with the Director of Department /(

of Building Inspection, or any change in the location of buildings

or structures from that shown on said plat shall be deemed a v;gie
Pl

ation.of this persdt. 7
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' o _ Provideﬁce, March 19.71 .

To the Director of the Department of By E@mﬂ* Fuspection:

for storage of gasoline as follows:
— The unc‘.emgned hereby applies for permission to-arect -paaoliRe station” epecified-mm—foliows:

1. Ruilding District .. ' e Wi,
‘9, Street Location : 540 ALLEN8. AVEREL . '
3. Plat 55 Lot 196 £
4. Owner Tea00. X e ot
5. Number of Puraps...f..(Duo, pumps) (New Station) exis ting_
6. Number of Buildings : : 1
7. Number of Curk Cutdum i Width, 30.!
8. Drawings Accompanying Application 3. S
9. Number of Pumps Now on Premises......&. (2..4duo. . Dumps.) )
10. - Number of Additional Pumps 1 Total on Lot b}
11. Capacity of Tanks (Existing) 5. 000 ga'i lons o
12. Capacity of Additional Tanks...... 7,000 gallons
13, Total Capaeity on Lot 12 »000..gallons
14. Is Gasoline or Cil to Be Sold? yes
15. Zoning District Mo e
» 16. Estimated Cost.. 85,400
o ' Approveﬂ ii t of additional R%MﬁRKS
C(:/mmxssmner cf °u‘xl ¢ Safety
, S, gy e
V/ Approved// i [ /’ ( ‘i Og?l{xéﬁgsnégg?;g%g n--Melegona.whexe 2},090
fooloo A .present storage capa

d;. |
Traffic hmmm ¢ity. 5,600 gal . s 1t71s proposed Fo remove
existing tanks Incredsing STOIEYe” by

7.
1 / 4 17,000 gal., thus making tOT4aT ¢2 pac1ty of
Appm"ed / ¥c'//u/ / LUy 000 e st T T2 000 - EaHE, 14000 and

, Direetor of Publie” Works 1= é 000" gar., gleo trereasthg pumps fron
] e 4%,;;0 5, increasge To¥ purpose-vffacilita
Approve / / f ?/7 ting storage, sale and wa¥rketing of low
/n/“,?/m/ P Lk lead content gesoline
Director of the Department of Building !/nspecuon ' '_ - -/ 5
e NS ARLL 22 / e
) - dwmrs Name
v{ 5 jL / -/j-r: Pl P R ‘
_ . 7 . Address /5; o '/, Lo {;».4,7’:
A o ,,/g ain B %Ji‘ T I LA i

1 H §
Ageni's Neime !

y
) § \.;} o ﬁ

Q 14 g,{ e biloa oh U 2.8 Vi ’g’:

F)

' Agent's Address -

s .
qr} “x f S L} B, Gvee

Telephone Numbear

TR AN e




lots
lot 18

lot 196

Lot 5

lot 1

Lot 493

Texaco Inc.

Texaco Inc.

PLAT 55
Names and Addresses

2100 Hunters Point Avenue
Long Island, New York

2100 Huntexs Point AVenue
Long Island, New York

PLAT 56

Providence Gas Company 100 Weybosset Street

Texaco Inc.

Texaco Inc.

Providence, Rhode Island

PLAT 101

2100 Hunters Point Avenue
Long Island, New York

2100 Hunters Point Avenue
Long Island, New York



LO3 Mt. Pleasant Ave.
Providence,

Rhode Island
March 3, 1971

Swan Keeney & Jenckes
911 Turks Head Bldg.
Providence, Rhode Island

Gentlemen:

This will authorize you to file with the
Building Inspector of the City of Providence on our
behalf and in our names, and on behalf of Texaco Inc.,
an application for increased storage of gasoline and
the installation of an additional 6000 gallon tank and
one additional pump on premises owned by us at Broadway
and Battey Street in Providence, being Lot 108 on
Assessor's Plat 28.

Very truly yours,

ita V. Vinﬁi



‘ - | THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

" RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

o | | No. 263

¢ ‘
f:] Approved May 10, 1971
- ¥ .
| Resolved,
| |
l Thdf the following named person,firm

or corporation is hereby granted permission to erect, alter or use
‘7::] a building or structure at the location named herein for the sale
of petroleum, kerosene, gasoline, coal oil and their products, com-
pounds and components as described and shown in and on the appli-

cation therefor and accompanying plat, all on file in the office of

. the Department of Building Inspection subject to the conditions
L;:] that said person, firm or corporation shall not violate any of the
laws of the State of Rhode Island or any of the Ordinances of the
City of Providence relativevto'the erection, use or occupation of
'said structure and that said person, firm or corporation shall not
! ‘ allow petroleum, kerosene, gasoline, coal oil or their products,
;?:]% - compounds or components, to be conveyed over Or across any sidewalk
by ameans of any pipe or hose, and upon such special conditions as
. are hereby enumerated and further provided that the Director of the
| Debartment of Building Inspection way authorize minor changes in »

the structural detail of plans on file, viz:

':::] Bejo Realty Company, 591 Elmwood Avenue, Lot 21, Plat 52; install
“ one (1) 4,000 Gallon Gasoline storage tank and one (1) flllzng pump,
making a total of five fxlllng pumps and a total storage capacity of
12,000 gallons upon the premises.
i
|
t ] The erection or location of any buildings or structures not

! &hown on the original plat on file with the Director ofLDepartment,/’r
of Building Inspection, or any change in the location 6f buildingﬂ'
or structures from that shown on said plat shall be deewmed a v}gi:
ation.of this permit. A
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To the Director of the Depart

The unwrsxgned hereby spplies for permission to.esact gasoline station specified se follows:

‘2. Sireet Location

Buiiding Diatrict

S P e
TR U0
?iﬁ:i%g“l‘gf’{ gi
»b-j éa »fjﬁ\. oie K < ‘3
Providexce, ... MALCH 19.71

ent of Rullding Tnspoction:

install additional gasoline storage as
follows:
g Ward.

Rhoée island

591 Elmmad. Avenue. (Elmood and Adelaide Avenues) Providence,

2. Plst Lot 71 w x

4. Owner....bejo Realtv Company, Texaco Inc. Tossee s

5. Number of Puraps v “ : (INew Station) c X\_ b T Lo G

6. Number of Buildings - [ ,

7. Number of Curb Cuts 17 Width 29! :

8. Drawings Accompanying Application 3 _ o
9. Number of Pumps Now oi Premises 4. ,

16. Number of Additional Pumps 1 Total on Lot - .

11. Capacity of Tanks (Existing). 8.,.000..gallons
12. Capacity of Additional Tanks 4..000..gallons
13. Total Capacity on Lot 12.000 gallons
14. Is Gesoline or Oil to Re Sold? vE£s '

15. Zoning Distzict 2 E:‘ 4

16. Estimated Cost N Y

r : Approved

‘,"»4\ g

e g

x \’,Commissioﬁer of Public Safety

! N Y, g
ftppmve%,7/' oo /i/Ca»(é,; ?gﬂ

Trafiic Enginew

Appmved / ’///,\(/\/ e K i L,/{'._; s

\.

D1rector of Public Works

S BEIQ.REALTY CORPORATTON

- REMARKS

List of additional coal oils, compounds and com-
ponents te be stored and sold.

Product Quantity Pumps Used
oasoline 4 000 gallons Total 5
Present.siorage cepacity 18 o , 000

oalions with 2 3,000 sRd T2 406 oal
tanks: pe+1t10nef requests Odij]Onci
4.000 callon storage in 1 4,000 callon
tank resultine in totsl sLo“ﬂve of
12,000 gallons, Proposed tank to be
used fOF storsce and sale 6F gigoline of

_lcm lead. content

by

Approved Z Yl ﬁr, /ﬂ/ [,;) ¢

Director of the Depariment of Building Inspércnn

.)} ABA e, ! gﬂl‘aim o .:\w« e
Cwmir's Name
ﬂéw&d ?&@f{

Q ! ! Jz"’:f i?.azug—:z_:,
Address

é?u@"‘-%., S Q 5

Agent’s Name :

“ 'uénwm %v‘”‘-"-mi‘. 's"f:v»-f\ P LA, %.{43

Agent’s Address

\6“55% o} B0

Telephore Number



s LOTS

YL

100

263
409
510

411

163

20

34
35
7l
100

111

122

PLAT 67

NAMES & ADDRESSES

James A, Cook & wf, Gladys M, 1/2 &
W Irving H, Cook & wf. Joyce W, 1/2
16 Echo Drive W. Barrington, R.I.

Salvatore Mancini & wf, Rose
507 Smith St,

St. Patricks Church
Smith St.

M, Angela McElroy
27 Weymouth St,

Charles J, Ajootian & wf, Violet Ajootian
100 Taber Ave,

Anthony E. Pimenta & wf, Evelyn D.
5 High St, =~ Esmond, R.I.

PLAT 51

Ragan Inc.
25 Reservoir Ave,

" 1" "

PLAT 52

City of Providence

Bejo Realty Corp.
c/o Sidney Resnick 530 Ind, Bank Bldg.

S . Chia.p inelli Co .
480 Broadway

Angela M, & Louise J, Fortini
280 Adelaide Ave,

Albert J. Genest & wf. Aurore E,
60 Reservoir Ave,

Industrbal National Bank of Prov,
111 Westminster St.

S, Chiappinelli Co,
480 Broadway

Tremarco Corp,
¢/o Gulf 0il Coxp.
P.O, Box 8056 Philadelphia, Pa, ec¢/o Tax.

Dept.



PLAT 52

NAMES & ADDRESSES

Be jo Realty Corp.
c/o Sidney Resnieck 530 Ind, Bank Bldg.

Sidney Goldman
32 Westminster St.




i

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

NV
A/\/ 2 STATE OF RHODE ISUAND AND' PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 264

Approved May 10, 1971

RESOLVED, DECREED AND ORDERED:

That the following named highway shown as & cross-hatched area oﬁ the
accompanying plan entitled, "Prbvidence,_thde Islend, Department of Public
Works-Engineering Office, Street Line Section Map No. 063427, dated Maréh 16,
1971,"

viz: _

- BUGBEE COURT from Pleasant Streeﬁ southeasterly to its termination;
having beased'to'be useful to the public and the same is abandoned as a public
highway and the damage to the abutters is appraised atvnothing aﬁd so éwarded,

and it-is further

ORDERED, That the Direqtor of Public Works, be and he is hereby directed

to cause a sign to be placed on the above-named highway abandoned as aforesaid,

" having thereon the words "not a Public Highway," and it is further

~ ORDERED, That_aftei_the entry of this order or decree the City Clerk
shall cause ;-ﬁéticé thereof ﬁo be published in a newgfaper published in the
County of Providence at least oﬁce each week for three successive weeks and
& further and pérsonal notice shall be served hj-the City‘Sergeant upon every
owner of land skutting the above-nemed highway whidh has been abandoned, who

is known to reside within this State.

IN CITY COUNCIL - APPROVED
 MAY 6 = 1971 | |




IN CITY
fPP . 1 1971 [%_Lpﬁ.{)qeg J__a\—,uqms,\ {f
o BUBLIC. WORKS detaaed. /i;%“«

@MZ%« W"j’ 3,¢82¢ %




MEMORANDUM

Date : March 24, 1971
To : Vincent Vespia, City Clerk
From : Vincent F. Porrazzo, Project Supervisor

¢ Department of Planning & Urban Development

Re

Mount Hope Urban Renewal Project R.I. R- 18
¢ Abandonment of Bughee Court

Transmitted herewith is a copy of a resolution of the City Council,
with attached map, concerning the abandonment of Bugbee Court within
the above-referenced project.

The Providence Redevelopment Agency desires to have this resol-
ution placed on the Docket for the City Council meeting of April 1, 1971.

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Attachments



« . L
* A
L
- e

DATE :,':. | ApEsd 2, 1973

_TO:

SUBJECT:

~ CONSIDERED BY:

DISPOSITION:

City of Providence, R. I.

Department.of City Clerk

MEMORANDUM

otudy cnd roports

City Clerk



CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
MAYOR JOSEPH A. DOORLEY ]R.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS . 700 ALLENS AVENUE . 02905

Lawrence P, McGarry, Director _ Robert B, Strong, Deputy Director

April 6, 1971

Chairman of the Public Works Committee
Providence City Council
City Hall=Providence, R. I.
Dear Sir: |

The usefulness of Bugbee Court as a street depends on how the
property in the area (Lots 303, 30L, 305 and 306) is subdivided and
solde | '

If the sub-division remains as at present, these four (L) Lots

will be landlocked.

Very truly yours,

Vs Mm74 ’
Zﬁﬂ—ﬁwrence Pe McGarry

Director of Public Wofks
LPMCG: jm




April 6, 1971

Chairman of the Public Works Committee
Providence City Council
City Hall-Providence, Re Io
Dear Sirs

The usefulness of Bugbee Court as a street depends on how the
property in the area (Lots 303, 30L, 305 and 306) is subdivided and
sold.

If the subedivision remains as at present, these four (L) Lots

will be landlocked.

Very truly yours,

Lawrence P. McGarry
Director of Public Works

LPMCG: Jm



City of Providence, R. I.

or

S Department of City Clerk
A+ MEMORANDUM
. SBATE: yﬂ, 2, 1971
10 ~  Director McGarry, Director Pallozzi, Traffic Engineer Tibaldi
and Chief Engineer Martin
SUBJECT: BUGBEE COURT ABANDONMENT

CONSIDERED BY: Committee on Public Works
DlSPOSlTlOt\lLV;' Attached is copy of Resolution on above subject for

study and report.

City Clerk




4

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND TROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RE @&U TION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

- No,

Approved

RESOLVED, DECREED AND ORDERED:
That the following named highway shown as a cross-hatched area on the
accompanying plan entitled, "Providence, Rhode Island, Department of Pyblie

Works-Engineering Office, Street Line Section Map No. 063427, dated March 16,

oL,

viz:
BUGBEE COURT from Pleasant Street southeasterly to its termination;

having ceased to be useful to the public and the same is abandoned es a public

- highway and the damage to the abuttersbis eppraised at nothing end so awarded,

‘and it is further

ORDERED, That the Director of Public Works, be and he is hereby directed

to cause & sign to be placed on the ebove-named highway abandoned as aforeszid,

hav1ng thereon the words "not a Public Higaway," and it is further

ORDERED That after the entry of this order or decree the City Clerk

shall cause a notice thereof to be published in a newspaper published in the

County of Providence at least once each week for three successive weeks and
a further and personal notlce shall be served Yy the City Serﬂeant upon every

ovner of land ebutting the above named hngnﬁay which has been abandoned, who

is known‘to reside within this State.

Ay b s e b
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THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

CITY SERGEANT'S OFFICE

This is to Certify that 1 have caused the notice, of which a true copy is
hereto annexed, to be served upon the following named persons, by handing to each of
said persons, or by leaving at their last and usual place of abode in this State a true
copy of said noticee to wit;— ABANDONMENT = BUGBEE CT. FROM PLEASANT

STREET TO SOUTHEASTERLY TERMINATION.

PLAT Lot NAME AND ADDRESS
8 302 | Providence Redevelopment Agency
40 Fountain Street.
" 303 | "
" 304 o "
" 305 "
" 306 "
" 307 "

/ o Py “7 3
Date /ijgiZ¢4Z// //f? /;7/ :,é§2§;§£4%2472?57/i;£§223;%;7

This is to certify that I have caused a true copy of attached
- Resolution of the City Council Noe. Approved
to be served upon the above person, firms, and/or corporation,
as the case may be, by handing to each of said person, firm,
and/or corporation, as the case may be, or by leaving said
copy at their last usual place of abode or business located in
the State of Rhode Island.

Date




JOSEPH E, MARTIN

JOHN A, DOHERTY, CHAIRMAN ' CHIEF ENGINEER

EARL H. ASHLEY . WATER SUPPLY BOARD JOHN E. ROGERS

UGo RICCIO CITY OF PROVIDENCE, R. I. 02908 DEPUTY CHIEF ENGINEER

JOHN J. TIERNEY 552 ACADEMY AVENUE JOHN T. WALSH, LEGAL ADVISOR
DAVID R. MGGOVERN, EX-OFFICIO ) JOHN J. DEARY, SECRETARY

April 8, 1971

Councilman Thomas Payne, Chairman
Committee on Public Works

City Clerk's Office

Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Councilman Payne:

Quite some time ago this department approved plans for the Mount Hope
Project, which included the abandonment of the present main and the instal-
lation of a new main in the reconstructed Bugbee Court.

It is apparent that the original plans have been revised. Therefore,
this department does not have any objection to the abandonment of Bugbee
Court.

Consistent with past policy the Redevelopment Agency will not be billed
for the depreciated value of our facilites.

ours,

Very truly y
“

Joseph E. Martin
Chief Engineer

JEM: jad
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

THE PROVIDENCE DAILY JOURNAL
THE PROVIDENCE SUNDAY JOURNAL

Published by THE PROVIDENCE JOURNAL COMPANY
Providence, Rhode Island

State of Rhode Island
City and County of Providence

On this 15thday of ‘June,

City of Providence |

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND
PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS |

pa——

area on the ecom panying plan
entitled, “Providente, Rhode Island,
Department of Public Works-En.

gineering Office, Street Line Sec-
tion May”No 063427, dated March

o dEhEE COURT from Pleasant
Street goutheasterly to its termi-
nation; having ceased to be useful,
to the public and the same 1
abandoned as & public highway
and the damage to the abutters is
appraised at -nothing and so
twaﬁde% and it s further

Journal and Evening Bulletin

directed to cause a slgn to
placed on _the ahove-named hlih-
way abandoned ks aforesaid, hav-|
ing thereon fhe ordt "no a Pub-
lic_Highway,” apd. it further
ORDERED, That aftér the entry
-of this order ot tict e City
Clerk shall caus® a nQ
to bé published In & inewspaper
punllshed in the County of Provi-, . .
dence at léast once each week for; . lnserted in
three successive weeks and a tur
ther notice shall be scrved by th
C}ty Sergeant upon every owner;
land abutting the above-named
highway which has Dbeen aban-
?&'nf tml;ostist“known to reside : . . .
| within 8 - . .
1A true copy. May 25, June 1,8,15

| Autést:
VINCENT VESPIA,
City_Clerk

Providence City Council

in its issues of

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

15th day of Jure

THE EVENING BULLETIN

1971,

before me, a Notary Public, duly qualified for said

Regolution of the - County and State, personallyvappeared ‘Stanley E,
l ley :uncll L
| nedirnst P2 Finsness, Classifled Advertis~
OBt the. tolloging. highe . ing . Manager in the office of The Providence
way ghown as oss hatched

Journal Company, publishers of The Provid ence

X newspaperSpublished in the City of Providence by
The Providence Journal Company, who, on being

| GROERED, Tndt ntg\eheblir;echtglfegg duly sworn, states on oath that the advertisement of

e thereof a true copy of which is hereunto annexed, was duly

1971




THE. CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 265

Approved  May 10, 1971

RESOLVED, DECREED AND ORDERED
That Boone Street, from Davis Street, shown as
cross-hatched area and designated by the letters A-B-C-D-A

on the accompanying plan entitled, "Providence, R.II., P. W.

- Depte.-Engineering Office, Street Line Section, Plan No.

063417, dateAFebruary 10, 1971", has ceased to be useful to the

public and the same is abandoned as a Public Highway and the
damage to the abutters is. appraised at nothing and so awarded,
and it is further

ORDERED,

That the Director of Public Works, be and he is hereby
directed to cause a sign to be placed on Boone Street, froﬁ
Davis Street, abandoned as aforesaid, having thereon the words
"Not a Public Highway", and it is furthef
ORDERED, |

| That after the entry of this order or decree the City
Clerkvshall cause a notice thereof to be published in a

newspaper published in the County of Providence at least

once each week for three successive weeks and a further and

personal notice shall be served by the City Sergeant upon
every owner of land abutting Boone Street, from Davis Street,
which has been abandoned, who 1s known to reside within this

State.
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S CITY QF PROVIDENCE
: . . . ' ' ' STATE OF RHODE ISEAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

L]

o = PETITION TO THE CITY COUNCIL

-
w

- .
et

Qi :
TO THE HONORABI}E CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE:

- -

The undersigned respectfully petitions your honorable body

»
[

-

To abandon Boone Street which runs west to east between Davis Street and’

State Street locatedv in the city of Providence and inde.nti‘fied on Assessor's
Plat #3. The sbutting property on the North and South sides aloné Bboné‘Sti'eet
have been purchased by the State of Rhode Island in accordance with the,
Acquisition of Capital Areas properties as outlined in Chapter 37 General Laws

of the State of Rhode Island.

2Pl

Approved: Director of Administration

CSEPARTMTET OF GOTY GLERK

v AL EREE e TR
SITY O ERY 0 pROVIGENTE

}%7’/&’8[6%) #A35 7329

N

/
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INVOICE-VOUCHER

,«FORM A—)IIZ
s 0 M o

. WHITE~STATE CONTROLLER FORWARO

.2, PINK—DEPARTMENT FIRST THREE

_ COPIES TO
3. ORANGE—REM!TTANCE COPY STATe CONTROLLER
4. GREEN-VENDOR/DEPT.

'STATE OF

RHODE IS!.AND AND.PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTS AND CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
STATE HODUSE, PROVIDENCE, R. 1.
JA 1-7100, EXT. 271

T
%

FOR UZE IN DIVISION OF
ACCOUHTS AND CONTROL

VDUCHER NO.

2634

DELIVERED 70:

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

! LOCATION TO WHICH DELIVERED

Ty~
‘l..

REQUISITION NO,

) NAME AND N
i ADDRESS R :
OF THE
. VENDOR
OR PAYEE

L
VENDOR INSTRUCTIONS:

ORIGINAL COPY,

SUBMIT A SEPARATE INVOICE FOR EACH PURCHASE ORDER.
PREPARE FOUR COPIES OF THIS FORM;

FORWARD FIRST THREE COPIES TO STATE CONTROLLER,

ACCOUNT NO.

VENDOR'S INVDICE ND.

_

VENDOR™S INVDICE DATE

TERMS

USE INK OR TYPEWRITER,; SIGN CERTIFICATE ON

[ JrarTiaL DELIVERY

INDICATE WHETHER INVOICE REPRESENTS:

DFINAL DELIVERY

3TATE HOUSE, PROVIDENCE,

VOUCHER DATE
R. 1,; RETAIN FOURTH COPY. WATCH FOR SPECIAL BILLING INSTRUCTIONS WHICH AP- .
PEAR ON STATE PURCHASE ORDER. ‘
DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES OR SERVICE UNIT
QUANTITY (Itemize and explain fully PRICE AMOUNT
|
Toroosen g e W e i .
REREEE i 7 R PIRILES B TREER S o Do
\ et e s . o e R
) ' A P I " —
i : ..
w“ N i v [VLANE I
e b0 TR WA R b o e T A
AR .
' - . 7
o B P S I S - -
' oyt FEobte Tyomorrts Yo 1,
/ e
P P P
a [ .
/ A~ _& < s A—
CAITOYS G LRI TEAT Y g :
VENDOR AND DEPARTMENT LEAVE BLANK TOT AL AMOUNT $
ENCUMBRANCE LIQUIDATED
Account No. & Budget Code AMOUNT
ORDER NO. AMOUNT BALANCE CASH DISCOUNT $
' N
NET AMOUNT $
CERTIFICATE
| hereby cartify that the items and total listed above
hatnanae e Ml arz proper charges against the Stote of Rhode tsland.
| " HAME OF VENDOR
T C T TSTGNATURE oF VENDOR
SIGNATUSE OF DIRECTOR OR AUTHORIZZD AGENT
I PRE-AUDIT REVIEW POSTED DATE PA!D TRESISTER NO. ) BTN
TABULATED VERIFED
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DATE:.
T0:
SUBJECT.:

Clty’of Pr0V1oence, R. 1.

Department of City Clerk A
MEMORANDUM |

 January 22, 1971

Director Mc Garry, Director Pallozzi, Traffic Englneer Tibaldi

- and Chief Engineer Martin

: '-_BOONE STREET—ABANDGNMENT
CONS|DERED BY:

Committee on Public WOrkS'

DISPOSITION:
R Attached is copy of Petition requesting the Abandonment
. of Boone Street for study and report back to this Committee.
|
|
|
|
|
|
f
i
}
~ s tecaet Z‘%

City Clerk



JOSEPH E. MARTIN

307 A. DOHERTY. CHAIRMAN CHIEF ENGINEER

EARL H. ASHLEY . WATER SUPPLY BOARD JOHN E. ROGERS :
UGo Riccto CITY OF PROVIDENCE, R. I. 02908 DEPUTY CHIEF ENGINEER |
JOHN J. TIERNEY ' 552 ACADEMY AVENUE JOHN T. WALSH, LEGAL ADVISOR

DAVID R. MCGOVERN, EX-OFFICIO JOHN J. DEARY, SECRETARY

January 26, 1971

Councilman Thomas Payne, Chairman
Committee on Public Works

City Clerk's Office, City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Councilman Payne:

We received a memorandum dated January 22, 1971 from the Department of
the City Clerk together with a copy of a Petition for Abandonment of Boone
Street. We find that our facilities in the street to be abandoned have a
depreciated value of $2,164.78. This amount includes work of a miscellaneous
nature to plug and strap tees in the connecting water mains.

We are filing a bill with the City Clerk's Office in the above amount
and respectfully request that your Committee take no action on this matter
until the Water Supply Board is assured of payment for the value of the fa-
cilities located in the section of the highway to be abandoned.

Very truly yours,

e 22

Joseph E. Martin
Chief Engineer

JEM: jad

CC: John Deary



January 28, 1971

Kevin K, Coleman

Director of Administration
State Capitol

Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Kevin:

In regard to the Petition for the abandonment of
Boone Street, I submit & copy of correspondence ad-
- dressed to Councilman Thomas L. Payne, Chairman of the
Committee On Public Works, from the Water Supply Board
submitting a depreciated value factor of $2,164.78 for
Service Facilities in the street proposed for abandon-
ment.

Will you kindly process the same so that we may
proceed in the formal abandonment of the said Boone
Street, ’ '

Sincerely,

Vincent Vespia
City Clerk of Providence

VW:pb

Enc.



CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
MAYOR JOSEPH A. DOORLEY JR.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS . 700 ALLENS AVENUE . 02905

Lawrence P. McGarry, Director Robert B, Strong, Deputy Director

Jamuary 28, 1971

Chairman Public Works Committee
Providence City Council

City Hall~Providence, R. I.
Dear Sir:

This Department has no objection to the abandonment of Boon Street

as requested by the Director of Administration of the State of Rhode

Island,.

Very truly yours,

Lawrence P. MeGarry 7
Director of Public Works

LPMCG:jm




EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT « CITY OF PROVIDENCE « RHODE ISLAND

MAYOR JOSEPH A. DOORLEY, JR.

November 20, 1970

Honorable Thomas L. Payne, Chairman
Committee on Public Works

City Clerk's Office
City Hall
Providence, R. T.

~

Dear Tom:

! Enclosed is a letter from the State
of Rhode Island requesting the abandonment and
subsequent purchase of Boone Street.

I question the sale of said street
as I believe the State owns property on both
sides and would acquire the land anyway if the

// street were abandoned.

'T would offer no objection and would
in fact support the acquisition by the State
under either procedure.

I would appreciate your committee
giving this matter your immediate attention as
the State is quite anxious to acquire this
land.

Thank you for your kind attention
and cooperation.

Sixicere your

Jo A7 Doorley, Jr.
JAD :mmh or of Providence
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Vincent Vespia



Novenmber 20, 1970

Honorable Kevin K. Coleman
Director's Office )
Department of Administration
State House

Providence, R. I. 02903

Dear Kevin:

I am in receipt of your letter express-

ing the State's desire to acquire Boone Streect.

X will offer no objection and will

actively support the abandonment and subsequent
sale to the State.

I am referring your latter and ap-

praisal to the City Council Committees on City
; Property and Public tlorks requesting immediate
'action to sell and abandon said street.

I will keep vou informed of the

progress of your petition.

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,

Joseph A. Deoorley, Jr.

JAD :mmh HMayor of Providence

{0

Councilman Joseph Prete
Councilman Thomags Payne
¥Mr. Vincent Vespia



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR AN

STATE HOUSE. PROVIDENCE, R. 1. 02803

KEVIN K. COLEMAN ANV
DIRECTOR &\/‘
We

November 16, 1970 ’/"

SN AR
Honorable Joseph A. Doorley, Jr. é?”?
Mayor of the City of Providence = ~ ot
Executive Chamber, City Hall '
Providence,

Rhode Island
Dear Joe:

Some weeks ago I talked with you on the telephone
concerning the State's desire to acgulre Boone Street on
the Hill.

Enclosed please find a copy of a report submitted
by James Donahue, ‘Appraiser with the State's Right-Of-Way
Agency indicating a fair market value of $1.00 per sguare
foot.

Please consider this an offer tovvauire Boone
Street at the above mentioned price of $1.00 per sguare
foot. I hope that you will look favorably upon this and
initiate the action necessary to abandon and sell the street.

With best wishes, I am

- 8incerely,
~ ‘ [
Cee .

Kevin K. Coleman
Director

KKC:JH
Enclosure

7
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FROM:....

SUBJECT:

Siute nf Rhode Ialaud
INTER-DEPARTMENTAL EDMMUNICATIDN

‘October 8 ' .70

Andy Shephard, Mr. Coleman's Office

.James..B...Donahue,..R/W. Appraiser

Public Works

RE: ACQUIRING OF BOONE STREET, PROVIDENCE, R. I.

Dear Mr. Shephard:
Your iequest for a price on the land known as Boone Street
located between Davis and State Streets, Providence, Rhode Island,

is being studied.

An investigation of the records of sales in the area show

that $1.00 a square foot for commercial land and .30 cents a foot

for residential land is the running market value in the area.

However, this land abutted by land ownad by the State of

Rhode Island and used on the south side of Boone Street as a parking

area and on the north side by the new medical building, a commercial

‘value should apply.

The area of Boone Street before being widened recently
by the State of Rhode Island. was approximately 3300 square feet.
Since the widening the area has been increased to approx1mately
5300 square feet.

A check with city clerks office in the City of Providence
1nd1cates no abandonment of Boone Street has ever been made.

Wouldn't it be necessary before it could be transferred to
the State unless acquired by condemnation.
Trusting this is the information you require, I am

Respectfully yours,

James R. Donahue
B/W Appraiser

P SO



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION I &
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR ’

STATE HOUSE. PROVIDENCE. R. I. 02903

KEVIN K. COLEMAN

DIRECTOR

November 16, 1270

Honorable Joseph A. Doorley, Jr.
Mayor of the City of Providence
Executive Chamber, City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

I

Dear Joe:

Some weeks ago I talked with you'on the telephone
concerning the State's desire to acguire Boone Street on
the H1ill.

Enclosed please find a copy of a report submitted
by James Donahue, Appraiser with the State's Right-0f-Way
Agency indicating a fair market value of $1.00 per sguare
foot. -

Please consider this an offer to acguire Boone
Street at the above mentioned price of $1.00 per sguare
foot. I hope that you will look favorably upon this and
initiate the action necessary to abandon and sell the street.

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely,

KKC:JH .- FKevin K. Coleman
Enclosure ' Director

i
b




1 gyle ©
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. 7 INTER-DERPARTMENTAL DOMMUNIZATION
o Qctober 8 B CYAYE
1o...... Andy Shephard, Mr, Coleman's Office
bepr... Properties Committee
FroM:...James..B...Donahue.,...R/W. Appraiser
Public Works
[ Y = S OO OO OO TR PO UPPN
R ' RE: ACQUIRING OF BOONE STREET, PROVIDENCE, R. I.

Dear Mr. Shephard:

Your request for a price on the land known as Boone Street
located between Davis and State Streets, Providence, Rhode Island,
is being studied.

An investigation of the records of sales in the area show
that $1.00 a scuare foot for commercial land and .30 cents a foot

for residential land is the running market value in the area.

However, this land abutted by land wwnad by the State of

"Rhode Island and used on the south side of Boone Street as a parking

area and on the north side by the new medical building, a commercial
value should apply.

The area of Boone Street before being widened recently
by the State of Rhode Island was approximately 3300 square feet.
Since the widening the area has been increased to approximately
5300 sguare feet.

A check with city clerks office in the City of Providence
indicates no abandonment of Boone Street has ever been made.

Wouldn't it be nécessary before it could be transferred to
the State unless acquired by condemnation.
Trusting this is the information you require, I am

Respectfully yours,

James R. Donahue
B/W. Appraiser

Lo




November 20, 1970

Honorable Kevin K. Coleman
Director's Office
Department of Administration
State House

Dear Kevin:

I an in receipt of your letter express—
ing the State's desire to acqguire Boone Street.

I will offer nc objection and will
actively support the abandonment and subseguent
sale to the State.

iy I am referring your letter and ap~

raiaal to the City CounciliCommittees on City
‘anyatty and Public Works requesting immediate
action to sell and abandon said street.

I will keep you informed of the
progress of your pxtition. :

¥ith bes 5&‘!1511&6, I anm

et

f

Bincerely yours,

Joseph A. Deorley, Jr.
JAD :mmmh Mayor of Providence

ce: Counclilman Joseph Prete
Couneilman Thomas Payne
Hr. Vincent Vespia

i T
o . RN
s

[,



Novembexr 20, 1970

Honorable Joseph P. Prete, Chairman
Committee on City Property

City Clerk's Office

City Hall

Providence, R. I.

Deayr Joe:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter
from the State of Rhode Island for the
abandonment and subsequent purchase of
Boone Street located adjacent to the new
State Office Building.

I would appreciate your Com-.
mittee giving this matter your immediate
attention as the State is quite anxious
to acquire this land. o

Thank you for your kind at-

tention.
Sincerely yours,
Joseph A. Doorley, Jr.
Mayor of Providence

JAD :mmh

Enclosures

ec: Mr. Vincent Vespia



November 20, 1970

Honorable Thomas L. Payne, Chairman
Committee on Public Works

City Clexrk's Office

City Hall

Providence, R. I.

Dear Tom:

Enclosed is a letter from the State
of Rhode Island regquesting the abandonment and
subgequent purchase of Boone Street.

I question the sale of said street
as I believe the State owns property on both
sides and would acquire the land anyway if the
street were abandoned.

I would offer no objection and would
in fact support the acquisition by the State
under either procedure.

I weui& appreciate your committee
giving this matter your immediate attention as
the State is quite anxious to acquire this
land.

, Thank you for your kind attention
and cooperation.

Sincerely yours,
Joseph A. Doorley, Jr.
JAD s mmh Mavor of Providence

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Vincent Vespia



FRANK A, TIBALDI JOSEPH A. DOORLEY, JR.

TRAFFIC ENGINEER &0 jJ MAYOR
. TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
60 ERNEST ST. PROVIDENCE, R. 1. 02905 781 - 4044

Janmary 26, 1971

. The Honorable City Council
Cormittee on Public Works

" City Hall »

. Providence, Rhode Island
Gentlemen:

The Traffic Engineering Department has received the following
petition from the City Council and has taken the subsequent action:

Request: To abandon Boone Street from Davis Street
to State Street,

Disposition: No objection to the above abandonment.

Ve

truly yours,

rank A, Tibaldi
Traffic Engineer

FAT/it
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EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT .o CITY OF PROVIDENCE o RHODE ISLAND

MAYOR ‘JOSEPH A. DOORLEY, JR.

November 20, 1970

Honorable Thomas L. Payne, Chairman .
Committee on Public Works

City Clerk's Office

City Hall

Providence, R. I.

Dear Tom:_'
Enclosed is a letter from the State

of Rhode Island requesting the abandonment and
subsequent purchase of Boone Street.

I question the sale of said street
as I believe the State owns property on both
sides and would acquire the land anyway if the
street were abandoned.

‘b ) ' - I would offer no objectlon and would
. in fact support the acquisition: by the State
| : under either procedure.

: I would appreCLate your commlttee
| ' - g1v1ng this matter. your immediate attention as
| the State is quite anxious to acquire this:
land.

- Thank you for your kind attentlon
and cooperation.

e 4/

or of Providence .

. ' ‘ Jr.
. JAD :mmh
" Enclosures.

cc: Mr. Vincent.VesPia :




EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT .« CITY OF PROVIDENCE o RHODE ISLAND

" MAYOR JOSEPH A. DOORLEY, JR.

, November 20, 1970 - v

| : " Honorable Thomas L. Payne; Chairman
Committee on Public Works
City Clerk's Office
City Hall
Providence, R. I.

| Dedr Tom:~'V
Enclosed is a letter from the State

! o of Rhode Island requesting the abandonment and
subsequent purchase of Boone Street.

I question the sale of said street
as I believe the State owns property on both
sides and would acquire the land anyway if the
street were abandoned. :

I would offer no objectlon and would
in fact support the acqulsltlon by the State
under either procedure. :

I would appreciate your committee
~giving this matter your immediate attention as
the State is quite anxious to acquire this
land. _

IR Thank you for your kind attention
| _ and cooperation.

_ ' A7 Doorley, Jr.
JAD :mmh- or of Providence
Enclosures '

cc: Mr. Vincent Vespia-




November 24, 1970

Andrew Shephard

Assistant to Director
Department of Administration
State Capitol

Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Andrew:

Enclosed are petition forms for proposed abandonment of
Boone Street which must ke filed to facilitate the request of
Director Coleman to Mayor Doorley on above subject. Please
complete the same and return the original to me together with
State of Rhode Island check made payable to the City Clerk of
Providence in the amount of $35.

The procedure will require public notice and public hear-

ing.
Sincerely,
Vincent Vespia
City Clerk
VV:pb

Enclosures 2



JOSEPH A, DOORLEY, JR,
MAYOR

VINCENT PALLOZZI
DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT
CITY HALL, PROVIDENCE. RHODE ISLAND 029803

March 9, 1971

Committee on Public Works
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island 02903

SUBJECT: Referral No. 1785 - PETITION FOR ABANDONMENT OF BOONE ST.

Gentlemen:

This petition from the Committee on Public Works requests the abandonment

as a public highway of Boone St. between Davis St. and State St. in Assessor's
Plat 3. The petition was submitted by the State of Rhode Island which has
acquired the abutting property for state use.

Inspection revealed that Lot 493 on the north side of Boone St. is occupied
by the newly constructed State Health Department Building. The property

to the south of Boone St. is currently in use as a state operated parking
area.

Since the traffic division of this department has no plans for circulation
which would conflict with the abandomment of Boone St.,

The Commission

VOTED: To offer no objection to the granting of this petition.

| Very truly yo .
et e

Vincent Pallozzi
Director

-VP:ee

ce: Joseph P. Hassett, Councilman
Francis Crowley, Councilman



T
’ COPY.
February 8, 1971
TOs Cbmmittee on City Property
FROM; Dennis D. Sheehan, City Assessor

SUBJECT: State's offer to pL“ gchase Boone Street

In response to your wequest; I Have made a study of land
values in the vicinity of Boone Street for the purpose
of determining whether the offer of $1 per square foot

made by the State of Phode Island for said Boone SLreet

is a fair one,

Based on the sales that have occurrediin the area during
the past 24 months and considering the fact that the
State is the sole abutter on both sides of the street,
- it is my coniiidered opinion that the offer of $1 per
éqﬁafe foot is eminently fair and should be accepted.

Sosne ﬂﬂ&/ . . Respectfully submitted,
?.@4« [om.j 19(7 25 (/Jl/
& - .
S [OO 15 G = 5' foa Dennis D. Sheechan

City Assessor

DDS/eg
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ELN\\(XP\“z”DI Tk City of Providence, R. 1.

vt Department of City Clerk
MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 19, 1972
TO:. - City Collector Pitassi
SUBJECT: BOONE STREET |
CONS | DERED BY: City Clerk Vincent Vespia
DISPOSITION: Accompanying is State of Rhode Island Check No. I-505598

in the amount of $5,100, made payable to Vincent Vespia,
Clerk, City of Providence.

This check, with covering invoice voucher, represents
payment for property owned by the City of Providence
formerly designated as Boone Street; the same having
been abandoned in accordance with Resolution of the
City Council No. 265, approved May 10, 1971, a duly
certified copy, thereof, being hereto attached.

Received of Vincent Vespia,
City Clerk, above noted check.

Credit: Real Estate Sales Proceeds el
Germerdl - //,/

7¢S e

5
A

e
s

| | PA!D-—-C&/#; of Providence - Phillip J. Pitassi, Cliy Collector

WR19T 207 9M-—= 510000

&M&?@ o

ty Clerk

o



A Cxty of Provxdence, R I.

v ~§JRJ\M
Caw T Department of City Clerk
S S MEMORANDUM
~ DATE: : - April 19, 1972
v_MTO:F IR e:City Collector Pitassi
SUBJECT : . BOONE STREET -
CONSIDERED BY: - Clty Clerk Vincent VeSpJ.a
A - v o
. DISPOSITION: » :Accompanylng is State of Rhode Island Check No. I-505598

~in-the amount of $5,100, made payable to Vlncent Vespia,
: Clerk City of Provxdence. :

S ’ .. This check, with covering invoice voucher, represents
>¥-‘ ) payment for property owned by the City of Providence-
1 , . formerly designated as Boone Street; the same having
L. _ ' - .been abandoned in accordance with Resolution of the
| - - City Council No. 265, approved May 10, 1971, a duly -
e : ' certlfled COPY, thereof being hereto attached.

. Received of Vincent Vespia, .
City Clerk, above noted check.

o . Credit: Real Estate Sales Proceeds
| - . o . ~@em®rar

ity Clerk

ST

=6 L0Z  ZL-6T-YdV



April 26, 1971

Andrew Shepard

Assistant to Directer of Department
of Administration

State Capitol

Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Andreu:

Accompanying is copy of area concerning the
proposed abandonment of Boone Street, being Plan
No. 063417, dated February 10, 1971,

You will note, where check marked, the area
contains 5,100 sq. ft; and based on the agreed
offer of $1 per sg. ft., involves a remittance to
the City of Providence of $5,100,

Very sincerely yours,

Vincent Vespia
City Clerk of Providence

VV:pb
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THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

CITY SERGEANT’S OFFICE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That I have caused the notice, of which a true copy is
hereto annexed, to be served upon the following named persons, by handing to each of
said persons, or by leaving at their last and usual place of abode in this State a true
copy of said notice, to wit: ABANDONMENT OF BOONE STREET FROM DAVIS

STREET TO STATE STREET.

PLAT LOT NAME AND ADDRESS
3 .- 337 State of Rhode Island & Providence
Plantations

State House

" 369 ' "

" 447 Bilan Realty Corporation
89 Davis Street
n 493 State of Rhode Island & Providence

Plantations
State House

Date %/V/M///ZQ - f?/ ;%//M/M/ 4@%

This is to certify that I have caused a true copy of attached
Resolution of the City Council No.___ Approved

to be served upon the above pepson, firms, and/or corporatiocn,
as the case may be, by handing to each of said person, firm,
and/or corporation, as the case may be, or by leaving said
copy at their last usual place of abode or business located
in the state eof Rhode Island.

Date Ma (7 97/
U 4
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

THE PROVIDENCE DAILY JOURNAL

THE EVENING BULLETIN

THE PROVIDENCE SUNDAY JOURNAL
Published by THE PROVIDENCE JOURNAL COMPANY

Ci\‘;_-é'f Providence
Resolution of the
Cl'l'y Councll L

Appro ved Mny 10, 97
RESOLVED DECREED AND'

That Boone street from Davis
Street, shown as cross-hatched area
and desimated by the lettérs A-Ba
C-D-A on the nccompanyms plan;
entitled, ‘“Providence P. W,
Dept.-Engineerin 61ﬂce Street
Line Stctlon, Plan No, 063417,
dated February 10, 1971," has
ceased to be useful to the public
and the same is abandoned as a
Publ!c Highway and the damage

utters is appraised at
nothlnz and so awarded, and it is

further
ORDERED

That the Director of Public
Works, be and he is héreby directs

ed

on Boone Street, from.Davis Streét
abahdoned ag aforesaid, having
'thereon the words “Not a Public
‘lehw?ﬁn and it is further

That after the entry of this order,
or decree the City Clerk shall cause’
a noticé thereof to be published,
in a newipaper published in the'
County of Provldence at least once:
each week- for three successive!
weeks and a further and fersonal
.notlce shall be served by the City

rgeant upon every owner of land'
abu ting Boond Street, from Davis
Street, which has been abandoned,
&“’i’ is known to reside within thus

A truo copy, Attest:
CENT VESPIA,
{ hy o llerk.

Provxdence, Rhode Island

~

State of Rhode Island |
City and County of Providence

On this 15thday of 1971,
before me, a Notary Public, duly qualified for said

June,

County and State, personally appeared Stanley E.
Flnsness, Classified Advertis-

ing Manager in the office of The Providence
Journal Company, publishers of The Providence
Journal and Evening Bulletin

x newspapespublished in the City of Providence by
The Providence Journal. Company, who, on being

duly sworn, states on oath that the advertisement of

Providence:City Council

a true copy of which is hereunto annexed, was duly
inserted in o

in its issue s of
May 25, June 1, 8, 15, 1971

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

15th day of“Juny, 1971,

Notary Public




City of Providence, R. I.

4

Q_\ - Department of City Clerk

B MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 19, 1972

T0: . €ity Collector Pitassi

SUBJECT | BOONE STREET

CQNS”ERED City Clerk Vincent Vespia ' : : ' ‘ Q?;;%
DISPOSITION: - . Accompanying is State of Rhode Island Check No. I~505598

s~ in the amount of $5,100, made payable to Vincent Vespia,«:ﬂ
‘ . Clerk, City of Pravidence. ,

This c¢heck, with covering invoice voucher, represents
payment for property owned by the City of Providence
formerly designated as Boone Street; the same having
been abandoned in accordance with Resolution of the
City Council No. 265, approved May 10, 1971, a duly
certified copy, thermcf, being her ttached.

Received of'Vincent Vespia,
City Clerk, above noted check. °

Cfeenir Z’%

City Clerk



